Ending Net Position,  August  31 2,605,523,154.56$ 2,454,563,132.87$

Combined Statement of Cash Flows FY13 FY12

Beginning Cash & Cash Equivalents, September 1 520,070,098.24$   464,693,066.50$

Restatements (567,065.53) (830,926.10)

Beginning Cash & Cash Equivalents, September 1 as Restated 519,503,032.71 463,862,140.40

Total Net Cash Flows (9,806,994.89) 55,640,892.31

Ending Cash & Cash Equivalents, August 31 509,696,037.82$   519,503,032.71$

There were several errors in classifications of some items on the financial statements for the year ended August 31,
2012.  These items were restated on the comparative financial statement balances and are summarized below.  None of
these transactions resulted in any restatement of fund balances or net position.  Also included in this table are the
transactions removing the Carr Foundation from the balances for FY12.

UNAUDITED

Texas Tech University System (793) – Notes to the Combined Financial Statements (continued)

Statement Description
Reclassed gifts for permanent and term endowments
Changes due to removal of all Carr Foundation transactions

FY12 as reported Correction

FY12 Discretely
Presented

Component Unit Restated FY12
SNP Unrestriced Cash and Cash Equivalents 334,509,465.12$  $   (304,114.64) 334,205,350.48$
SNP Restricted Cash and Cash Equivalents 139,150,959.04   (262,950.89) 138,888,008.15
SNP Accounts Receivable 6,998,099.20   (237,007.16) 6,761,092.04
SNP Restricted Investments 409,681,382.99   (102,923,633.08) 306,757,749.91
SNP Accounts Payable 43,111,039.76   (269.86) 43,110,769.90
SNP Payroll Payable 55,769,394.31   (17,702.71) 55,751,691.60
SNP Net Position - Nonexpendable Endowments 624,471,943.08   20,476,235.86   (104,010,061.30)  540,938,117.64
SNP Net Position - Expendable Other 286,954,188.24   300,328.10   287,254,516.34
SNP Net Position - Unrestricted 702,314,429.80   (20,476,235.86)   681,838,193.94

SRECNP Contributions to Permanent and Term Endowments 660,818.12   20,476,235.86   21,137,053.98
SRECNP Private Gifts 81,186,791.70   (20,489,235.86)   60,697,555.84
SRECNP Capital Contributions 11,662,832.56   13,000.00   11,675,832.56

Corrected scholarship allowance calculation and reclassed scholarship expenses
Changes due to removal of all Carr Foundation transactions

FY12 as reported Correction

FY12 Discretely
Presented

Component Unit Restated FY12
SRECNP Less Discounts and Allowances (92,619,048.34)$  5,305,164.61$   (87,313,883.73)$
SRECNP Instruction 414,210,623.33 (11,792,500.41) 402,418,122.92
SRECNP Reseach 156,157,560.52 (3,000.00) 156,154,560.52
SRECNP Public Service 123,658,739.68 (1,200.00) 123,657,539.68
SRECNP Academic Support 173,014,313.48 (1,260.00) 173,013,053.48
SRECNP Institutional Support 91,607,077.80 (3,800.00) (342,808.66) 91,260,469.14
SRECNP Scholarships and Fellowships 44,484,285.75 19,049,550.53 63,533,836.28
SRECNP Auxiliary Enterprises 111,607,889.71 (1,942,625.51) 109,665,264.20
SRECNP Investment Income (Expense) 17,459,209.75 (7,710,682.23) 9,748,527.52
SRECNP Net Increase (Decrease) in Fair Value of Investments 18,560,814.04 1,783,297.29 20,344,111.33

Matrix Salaries and Wages (Natural Classification) 714,651,628.88 (222,521.86) 714,429,107.02
Matrix Payroll Related Costs (Natural Classification) 164,300,016.80 (46,167.66) 164,253,849.14
Matrix Professional Fees and Services (Natural Classification) 58,959,207.29 (35,852.67) 58,923,354.62
Matrix Travel (Natural Classification) 23,960,871.18 (7,829.48) 23,953,041.70
Matrix Materials and Supplies (Natural Classification) 68,038,893.22 (19,905.96) 68,018,987.26
Matrix Communications and Utilities (Natural Classification) 46,806,578.69 (119.51) 46,806,459.18
Matrix Rentals and Leases (Natural Classification) 14,316,167.71 (1,438.88) 14,314,728.83
Matrix Printing and Reproduction (Natural Classification) 5,054,233.62 (163.44) 5,054,070.18
Matrix Scholarships and Fellowships (Natural Classification) 55,165,603.93 19,049,550.53 74,215,154.46
Matrix Other Expenses (Natural Classification) 91,195,975.43 (13,744,385.92) (8,809.20) 77,442,780.31

Reclassed amounts on the cash flow statement and corrected to report gross amounts for proceeds and payments
Changes due to removal of all Carr Foundation transactions

FY12 as reported Correction

FY12 Discretely
Presented

Component Unit Restated FY12
Cash Flow Proceeds from Tuition and Fees 328,630,783.15$ 5,305,164.61$   333,935,947.76$
Cash Flow Proceeds from Grants and Contracts 272,588,387.39 (4,029,417.02) 268,558,970.37
Cash Flow Proceeds from Collections of Loans to Students 1,583,116.94 3,030,542.23 4,613,659.17
Cash Flow Payments to Suppliers for Goods and Services (192,210,951.75) (7,481,216.28) 65,278.81 (199,626,889.22)
Cash Flow Payments for Loans Issued to Students (784,619.88) (3,030,542.23) (3,815,162.11)
Cash Flow Payments to Employees for Salaries (718,308,340.71) 228,157.84 (718,080,182.87)
Cash Flow Payments to Employees for Benefits (164,709,493.70) 46,167.66 (164,663,326.04)
Cash Flow Payments for Other Operating Expenses (234,908,114.88) 2,176,051.67 8,719.20 (232,723,344.01)
Cash Flow Proceeds from State Appropriations 342,498,422.79 16,765,366.20 359,263,788.99
Cash Flow Proceeds from Gifts 61,885,677.05 196,974.59 62,082,651.64
Cash Flow Proceeds from Nonoperating Grants and Contracts 45,256,187.50 4,029,417.02 49,285,604.52
Cash Flow Proceeds from Other Financing Activities 15,111,838.01 1,148,659.30 16,260,497.31
Cash Flow Proceeds from Agency Transactions 59,593,895.98 264,729,153.74 324,323,049.72
Cash Flow Payments for Other Noncapital Uses (12,998,724.83) (265,877,813.04) (278,876,537.87)
Cash Flow Proceeds from Capital Appropriations 52,076,251.11 (16,765,366.20) 35,310,884.91
Cash Flow Proceeds from Investment Sales and Maturities 389,700,451.02   (7,385,381.61)   382,315,069.41
Cash Flow Proceeds from Interest and Investment Income 55,726,248.38   (325,300.60)   55,400,947.78
Cash Flow Payments to Acquire Investments (461,470,908.82)  7,429,244.68   (454,041,664.14)
Cash Flow Reconciliation of Operating Loss (449,938,403.08)  342,808.66   (449,595,594.42)
Cash Flow Reconciling Item-(Increase) Decrease in Accounts Receivables 2,582,315.10 (4,029,417.02) (1,447,101.92)
Cash Flow Reconciling Item-Increase (Decrease) in Accounts Payables (2,062,709.98) 5,514.85 (2,057,195.13)
Cash Flow Non-cash Item-Donations of Capital Assets 14,362,832.56 (2,687,000.00) 11,675,832.56
Cash Flow Non-cash Item-Net Increase (Decrease) in Fair Value of Investments 18,560,814.04 1,783,297.27 20,344,111.31

Restatement Amounts

 39

UNAUDITED

Texas Tech University System (793) – Notes to the Combined Financial Statements (continued)

40

Note 15:  Contingencies and Commitments

Contingencies

At August 31, 2013, lawsuits and claims involving Texas Tech University System were pending.  While the ultimate
liability with respect to litigation and other claims asserted against the System cannot be precisely estimated at this
time, such liability, to the extent not provided for by insurance or otherwise, is in legal counsel’s opinion, not likely to
have a material effect on the System.